

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/14/2020 4:17 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99119-7

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LAKE HILLS INVESTMENTS LLC,
a Washington limited liability company,

Respondent,

v.

AP RUSHFORTH CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. d/b/a/
AP RUSHFORTH, a Washington corporation, and
ADOLFSON & PETERSON INC., a Minnesota corporation,

Petitioners.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

JAMESON BABBITT STITES
& LOMBARD, PLLC

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Alan B. Bornstein
WSBA No. 14275
Matthew T. Adamson
WSBA No. 31731

By: Howard M. Goodfriend
WSBA No. 14355
Ian C. Cairns
WSBA No. 43210

801 2nd Avenue, Suite 1000
Seattle, WA 98104-1515
(206) 292-1994

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Introduction..... 1

B. Restatement of Issue Raised by Petitioner..... 2

C. Restatement of the Case. 2

D. Argument Why Review Should Be Denied. 7

 1. The Court of Appeals properly held, consistent with “well settled” law, that Instruction 9 misstated AP’s burden of proving its defective plans defense..... 7

E. Statement of Issues for Conditional Cross-Review..... 13

F. Argument in Support of Conditional Cross-Review..... 13

 1. The Court of Appeals decision conflicts with Washington precedent requiring a presumption of prejudice when a jury instruction misstates the law.....15

 2. The Court of Appeals decision conflicts with Washington precedent holding that a misleading instruction requires reversal where that instruction is actively urged upon the jury.17

 3. The Court of Appeals decision conflicts with Washington precedent requiring instructions that inform the jury of the applicable law. 19

G. Conclusion.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Dameron</i> , 187 Wn.2d 692, 389 P.3d 487 (2017).....	8
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)	14-15, 18-19
<i>Barrett v. Lucky Seven Saloon, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 259, 96 P.3d 386 (2004)	14
<i>Farm Crop Energy, Inc. v. Old Nat. Bank of WA</i> , 109 Wn.2d 923, 750 P.2d 231 (1988)	14
<i>Flyte v. Summit View Clinic</i> , 183 Wn. App. 559, 333 P.3d 566 (2014)	15
<i>In re Heidari</i> , 174 Wn.2d 288, 274 P.3d 366 (2012).....	8
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002)	15-16
<i>Kenney v. Abraham</i> , 199 Wash. 167, 90 P.2d 713 (1939).....	1, 7-10
<i>Longenecker v. Brommer</i> , 59 Wn.2d 552, 368 P.2d 900 (1962)	19
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 9 Wn.2d 666, 116 P.2d 280 (1941)	10
<i>Thola v. Henschell</i> , 140 Wn. App. 70, 164 P.3d 524 (2007)	14, 18-19
<i>Valley Const. Co. v. Lake Hills Sewer Dist.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 910, 410 P.2d 796 (1965)	10
<i>White v. Mitchell</i> , 123 Wash. 630, 213 P. 10 (1923)	9

RULES AND REGULATIONS

RAP 13.4 1, 7, 13, 18-19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Philip L. Bruner & Patrick S. O'Connor Jr.,
Construction Law (2018)10, 18

Michael T. Callahan, Et Al., *Construction Disputes:
Representing the Contractor* (4th ed. Supp. 2020) 10

Schwarzkopf, *Calculating Construction Damages*
(3d ed. Supp. 2020) 11
